TABLE 4

SPECIAL LAWS ENACTED AT THE 1991 SESSION
RELATING TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS

If an act requires local approval and the approval has been filed with the secretary of state
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, before January 5, 1993, the dates of the
local approval and filing appear in this table. If a special law provides for approval by more
than one local government unit, the approval and filing dates are listed after the name of
each unit, If local approval is not required, the fact is indicated.

Approval Filing

TABLE 4—1991 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date Date
ALEXANDRIA, CITY OF

Sunday liquor licenses ......... 249,52834 ....,...... 6-2491 ... 7-3-91
ANOKA COUNTY

Tax exemption for public housing . 342,821 ............ 11-10-92 . 11-17-92
BECKER COUNTY

Levy base and penalty ......... 291, Art 4,5 12,1327 ..... 9-892 .. 9-17-92
BIWABIK, CITY OF

Economic development authority . 177 ............ ceeees 99991, 12-19-91
BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF

Lodging tax use, amendment ..,. 291, Art8,s25.......... 6-391 ... 6-7-91
CHISHOLM, CITY OF )

Firefighters survivor benefits .. ... 269, Art 2,5 12,13
COOK COUNTY

Tax increment financing :

amendment ............... 291, Art 10,5 21,23...... 8-27-91 .. 9-23-91

COON CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT

Maintenance and repair fund .... 291, Art4,s18............. Not Required
CROOKSTON, CITY OF

Special service district ......... 291, Art 4,824, ........ 6-25-91 ... 7-3-91
DAKOTA COUNTY

County office reorganization .. ... 338, . i e Not Required

Tax exemption for public housing . 342, s 21
DAWSON, CITY OF

Tax increment financing extension 291, Art 10, $ 22,23....... 9-1-92 .. 9-14-92
DULUTH, CITY OF
Pledge of security for bond issue .. 350, Art1,s2,27 ....... 3-23-92 ,. 3-26-92
Sales tax authority extension .. ... 291, Art 8,52231 ...... 8-19-91 ... 9-5-91
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EDINA, CITY OF
Firefighters survivor benefit
amendment . .............. 125 .. oo 8-19-91 .. 8-23-91

EVELETH, CITY OF
Police and firefighters benefit

INCrease .......evvvuunsos b RN 11-2-92 .. 11-9-92
FERGUS FALLS, CITY OF
Tax increment financing . ....... 291, Art 10,5 19,23. ... .. 6-17-91 ... 7-3-91
GOODHUE COUNTY
Excess levy penalty exemption ... 291, Art4,s17............. Not Required
GREAT RIVER REGIONAL LIBRARY .
Levy limit increase .. ......... 291, Art4,s21............. Not Required
HIBBING, CITY OF
On-sale liquor licenses ......... 249,530,3334......... 1-30-92 .. 3-17-92
Police survivor benefits ........ 269, Art 2,5 12,13
HOPKINS, CITY OF
Landfill bonding and assessments . 182................. 0cccu, Not Required
INDE?ENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 77 (MANKATO)
Levy referendum ............. 291, Art 1, 60,65 ....... 6-3-91 .. 6-26-91
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 284 (WAYZATA)
Levy referendum ............. 291, Art 1, s 61,65 ....... 7-8-91 .. 7-29-91
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 325 (LAKEFIELD)
Levy referendum ............. 291, Art 1,5 59,65 ....... 1 6-3-91 .. 6-12-91
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 351 (HALLOCK)
Consolidation ............... 209, .. i Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 352 (HUMBOLDT-ST. VINCENT)
Consolidation ............... 209, . e Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 393 (LESUEUR)
Capital facility bond issue ...... 265, Art 5,s18............. Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 423 (HUTCHINSON)
Lease payment levy ........... 265, Art 5,819, ... et Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 434 (PIERZ)
Construction contract validation .. 45,s7............... 92392 ., 9-30-92
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 508 (ST. PETER)
Capital facility bond issue ...... 265, Art 5,s18. ... ... ..., Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 625 (ST. PAUL)
Bond issue validation .......... 98,823 ... i 5-21-91 .. 5-24-91
291, Art 21,5 20....... 10-20-92 , 10-27-92
342,820 . ... 10-20-92 . 10-27-92
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 625 (ST. PAUL) — Continued

General obligation bond issue .... 265, Art5,s20-22 ..... 12-17-91 ... 1-3-92
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 734 (HENDERSON)

Capital facility bond issue ...... 265 Art5,s18............. Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 806 (ELGIN-MILLVILLE)

Combination with other district .. 57................. ++ ... Not Reguired
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO, 810 (PLAINVIEW)

Combination with other district .. 57......... e Not Required
ITASCA COUNTY

Levy limit exemption amendment . 291, Art4, s 11............. Not Required

Road establishment and recording . 111......... ... ..o veuon, Not Required
KANARANZI-LITTLE ROCK WATERSHED DISTRICT

Administrative fund levy ....... 291, Art4,819............. Not Required
KITTSON COUNTY

School district consolidation . . ... 2 Not Required
MAHNOMEN, CITY OF "

Hospital levy ... ...... AN 3,834.......... e Not Required
MAHNOMEN COUNTY o

Hospitallevy . ..........\.. .. 3824, e Not Required
MANKATO, CITY OF

Airport annexation . ....,...... 82 e 9-9-91 ., 9-17.9¢

Sales tax authority ............ 291, Art 8,s27......... 7-22.91 .. 8-24-92
MARSHALL COUNTY ‘

School district consolidation . . ., ..  Z Not Required

MARTIN COUNTY-
Consolidation of auditor and

treasurer ............ PR 3 L 10-1-91 . 11-20-91
MEEKER COUNTY
Hospital construction financing ... 32................... 5-1-91 ... 5-2-91
Social services levy increase .., ... 291, Art 4,525, ........ 7-10-91 .., 8-8-91
MILLE LACS COUNTY
Social services levy increase ..... 291, Art 4,5 16.......... 8-6-91 .. 8-19-91
MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF .
Housing bond amendment ....., 291, Art 21,818 ............ Not Required
Park and recreation board districts L 11-6-92 , . 11-24-92
Parking facilities as special services 291, Art 1, s 53,65 ...... 7-26-91 ... 8-8-91
Police relief association, board
membership .............. 90, . i i e 7-26-91 ... 8-8-91
Retirement fund benefits and
financing . ................ 345,85 3-13,15. . ........ 6-28-91 .. 7-12-91
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MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF — Continued

Tax increment revenue amendment

MOORHEAD, CITY OF
Tax increment financing extension

MORA, CITY OF
Contracts for wastewater treatment

NASHWAUK, CITY OF
Police relief benefit increase

PENNINGTON COUNTY
Student housing

PINE COUNTY
Fund transfer authority ........

POPE COUNTY
Solid waste management levy . ...

RAMSEY COUNTY
Local government services study . .
Personnel, underrepresented groups
Special law conformity, amendment

RICHFIELD, CITY OF
Highway improvement project ...
Police relief association
amendments

ROSEMOUNT, CITY OF
Port authority

ST. LOUIS COUNTY
On-sale strong beer license
Pledge of security for bond issue . .

STILLWATER, CITY OF
Promissory note sale authority ...

SWIFT COUNTY
Social services levy increase
THIEF RIVER FALLS, CITY OF
Student housing
VIRGINIA, CITY OF
Firefighters relief, amendments . . .
On-sale liguor licenses

WASHINGTON COUNTY
Tax exemption for public housing .

......
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291, Art 10, §20,23. ... .. 3-13-92 . 11-12-92
291, Art 10,5 18,23....... 8-5-91 .. 8-13-91
6 9-21-92 .. 9-23-92
28, e 8-20-91 .. 9-10-91

Not Required

.............. Not Required

300, . e e Not Required
50, . e e 7-16-91 .. 7-24-91
s 7-16-91 .. 7-24-91
210 oo e 9-28-92 .. 10-9-92
96. . s 11-25-91 .. 12-6-91
291, Art 21,8 17. ... . a 8-4-92 .. 8-31-92
249,52734 ..,........ 1-30-92 , . 3-17-92
350, Art 1,227 ...... 12-30-91 ... 1-2-92
291, Art 21,821, ....... 8-18-92 .. 8-26-92
291, Artd, s 15.......... 8-9-91 .. 8-19-91
291, Art 21,s19....... 12-10-91 , 12-23-91
[ 2 12-10-91 . 12-20-91
249, s 29,33,34

342,821 ... .o 6-11.91 .. 6-26-91
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WESTERN LAKE SUPERIOR SANITARY DISTRICT
Definitions, budget date 6-7-91 ... 8-5-91
WHITE, TOWN OF
Economic development authority . 9-5-91 .. 9-23.91
WINONA, CITY OF
Lodging tax authority 7-1-91 ... 7-5-91
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